502406099 07/02/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CSDVRS, LLC	06/25/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Webster Bank, National Association	
Street Address:	185 Asylum Street	
City:	Hartford	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06103	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13092338	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3026365454

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-408-3121 x2348

Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	711711
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
Signature:	/jep/
Date:	07/02/2013

Total Attachments: 4

source=7-2-13 CSDVRS LLC-PT#page1.tif source=7-2-13 CSDVRS LLC-PT#page2.tif source=7-2-13 CSDVRS LLC-PT#page3.tif source=7-2-13 CSDVRS LLC-PT#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 030745 FRAME: 0291

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
	Name: Webster Bank, National Association				
CSDVRS, LLC	Internal Address:				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	Street Address:185 Asylum Street City: _Hartford State: _Connecticut Country:USAZip: _06103 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?Yes				
13/092,338					
Additional numbers att	l ached? ⊠yes ∭No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Patricia M. Del Rio	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$				
Internal Address: Emmet, Marvin & Martin, LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 120 Broadway, 32nd Floor	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: New York	8. Payment Information				
State: New York Zip: 19271					
Phone Number: 212-238-3214					
Docket Number: 212-238-3100	Deposit Account Number				
Email Address: pdelrio@emmetmarvin.com	Authorized User Name				
9. Signature: Signature PATRICIA H. BET R Name of Person Signing	7/02/2013 Date Total number of pages including cover 4 sheet, attachments, and documents:				
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of					

PATENT REEL: 030745 FRAME: 0292

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST (PATENTS)

The undersigned, **CSDVRS**, **LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), and **WEBSTER BANK**, **NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") are parties to a Security Agreement, dated as of June 25, 2013 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

Pursuant to the Security Agreement, as security for the payment or performance, as applicable, in full of the Obligations, the Grantor collaterally assigned, mortgaged, pledged and hypothecated to the Administrative Agent, and granted to the Administrative Agent, a security interest in, all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Collateral, including, without limitation, certain of its intellectual property.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for the purpose of recording the grant of the security interest as aforesaid, the Grantor, as security for the payment or performance, as applicable, in full of the Obligations, hereby collaterally assigns, mortgages, pledges and hypothecates to the Administrative Agent, and grants to the Administrative Agent, a security interest in, all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the following property of the Grantor, now owned or hereafter acquired by the Grantor (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

- (a) all patents and registrations thereof, including the patents listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "*Patents*"); and
- (b) all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, from any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

The Administrative Agent's address is: 185 Asylum Street, Hartford, Connecticut 06103.

7053959_1

PATENT REEL: 030745 FRAME: 0293 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Grant of Security Interest (Patents) to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of June 35, 2013.

CSDVRS, LLC

By

Name: Stacy Wagner

Title: Chief Financial Officer

PATENT REEL: 030745 FRAME: 0294

Schedule 1 to Grant of Security Interest (Patents) Dated as of June 25, 2013

Application Number	<u>Date</u>	<u>Title</u>	Application Issue Date
13/092,338		Media Relay Service	April 22, 2011

PATENT REEL: 030745 FRAME: 0295

RECORDED: 07/02/2013